

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 3, 1980 to June 19, 1981

AND AT THE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION August 3, 1981

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

> K.J. Printing Co. Augusta, Maine 1981

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

1981

of Labor and from other program administrative funds which he is authorized by statute to administer.

Sec. 21. 26 MRSA § 1602, as repealed and replaced by PL 1979, c. 515, § 19, is amended to read:

§ 1602. Displaced Homemaker Program

The Department of Manpower Affairs Labor shall establish a program to provide job counseling, job training, job placement and referral services to displaced homemakers.

Sec. 22. 26 MRSA § 1603, sub-§ 1, as enacted by PL 1979, c. 515, § 19, is amended to read:

1. Powers. The Commissioner of Manpower Affairs Labor, hereinafter referred to as the commissioner, shall administer the Displaced Homemakers Program. The commissioner may delegate any or all of the authority granted him by this chapter to other personnel within the Department of Manpower Affairs Labor.

Sec. 23. 26 MRSA § 1604, sub-§ 1, $\P A$, as repealed and replaced by PL 1979, c. 515, § 19, is amended to read:

A. The Commissioner of Manpower Affairs Labor or the commissioner's designee; and

Sec. 24. Revision clause. Wherever in the Revised Statutes the words "Department of Manpower Affairs" appear or reference is made to that name, they shall be amended to read and mean "Department of Labor ."

Sec. 25. Revision clause. Wherever in the Revised Statutes the words "Commissioner of Manpower Affairs" appear or reference is made to that name, they shall be amended to read and mean "Commissioner of Labor."

Sec. 26. Name of Bureau. Wherever in the Revised Statutes the words Bureau of Labor appear, they mean and are amended to read Bureau of Labor Standards.

Effective September 18, 1981

CHAPTER 169

H. P. 383 — L. D. 426

AN ACT to Provide for a Municipal Hearing on a Speed Limit set by the Department of Transportation.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

29 MRSA § 1251, as last amended by PL 1979, c. 397, § 4, is further amended by adding after the first paragraph a new paragraph to read:

If a municipality asks the Department of Transportation to change a speed limit on a roadway within the municipality and the request is denied, the municipality may ask the department to hold a public hearing within the municipality for the purpose of supplying the department with the views of the public on the requested speed limit change. The department shall hold the hearing within 30 days of the request for the hearing. The department shall inform the municipality of its final decision on the requested speed limit change within 30 days after the hearing.

Effective September 18, 1981

CHAPTER 170

H. P. 433 – L. D. 480

AN ACT Concerning the Posting of Notice of the Regular Meetings of County Commissioners.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

30 MRSA § 151, as repealed and replaced by PL 1979, c. 37, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

§ 151. Sessions; times; places; notice

The county commissioners shall hold sessions in the shire town of each county at least 3 times annually in 3 different months and at other times or other places which they may designate. The county commissioners shall give public notice of the time and place of each regular meeting of the commissioners. This notice shall be given at least 7 days prior to each regular meeting. Any policy decisions made by the county commissioners at meetings other than their regular meetings shall be recorded in the minutes of the next regular meeting after the decision is made.

Effective September 18, 1981